CH \$65.00 3738

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM437344

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Silver Cloud Estates, LLC | | 08/01/2017 | Limited Liability Company: MARYLAND |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Apex Flavors, Inc. | |
|-------------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1371 Brass Mill Road | |
| Internal Address: | Suite A-B | |
| City: | Belcamp | |
| State/Country: | MARYLAND | |
| Postal Code: | 21017 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|----------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3738645 | SILVER CLOUD ESTATES |
| Registration Number: | 3784815 | SILVER CLOUD ESTATES |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123368001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123368000

Email: ptodocket@arelaw.com

Correspondent Name: Amster, Rothstein & Ebenstein LLP

Address Line 1: 90 Park Avenue

Address Line 2: 21st Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 03224.0001 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Neil M. Zipkin |
| SIGNATURE: | /Neil M. Zipkin/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/01/2017 |

Total Attachments: 1

source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006119 FRAME: 0369

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Silver Cloud Estates, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company, located at 1550 Caton Center Drive, Suite H, Halethorpe, Maryland 21227 ("Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title and interest to the trademark SILVER CLOUD ESTATES for natural and artificial flavorings, spices, food seasonings, salts, spice rubs, marinades, extracts used as flavorings and coffee extracts; and the trademark SILVER CLOUD ESTATES for vanilla extract, vanilla beans, and vanilla syrup (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Apex Flavors, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 1371 Brass Mill Road, Suite A-B, Belcamp, Maryland 21017 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Marks, the goodwill associated therewith and U.S. Trademark Registration Nos. 3,738,645 and 3,784,815 for the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and U.S. Trademark Registration Nos. 3,738,645 and 3,784,815 for the Marks.

Silver Cloud Estates, LLC

Dresident

Dated: August ____, 2017

.1

RECORDED: 08/01/2017